
David Linehan

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Declan Reid

19 March 2OL5 14:26

Alex Lalor; Des Carville; Brian Corr
RE: Meeting Request

OK, on the way across now.

From: Alex Lalor

Sent: 19 March 2015 14:25
To: Declan Reid; Des Carville; Brian Corr
Subject: RE: Meeting Request
lmportance: High

Secretary Snow has arrived, will bring down to Conference room.

Alex Lalor I Private Secretary to the Minister for Finance I Email: alex.lalor@finance.oov.ie I Phone: +353 (0)1 604 5632 | Mobile: 
   

From: Declan Reid

S€nt: 18 March 2015 15:08
To: Alex Lalor
Subject: RE: Meeting Request

Alex,
I have attached a briefing note in advance of tomorrow's meeting. I assume the meeting will be held in the Ministe/s
Conference room at 2:30pm. lwill be accompanied by Des Carville and possibly Brian Corr.

Tha nks,

Declan

From: Alex Lalor
Sent: 18 March 2015 09:13
To: Declan Reid

Subject: RE: Meeting Request

Declan

The Minister has agreed to meet Secretary Snow. As such a meeting has now been confirmed for 14.30 tomorrow

I would be grateful if a short briefing note and the attendance of officials could be arranged.

Many thanks
Alex

Sent from my Windows Phone
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From: Declan Reid

Sent: 10/03/2015 16:57
To: Alex La lor
Subiect: RE: Meeting Request

As you know Cerberus has been and continue to be particularly active in acquiring assets from lrish financial institutions.

(Don Quoyle, Choimon of Cerberus Globol lnvestments, LLC, is onother member of the Cerberus senior monogement
teom with whom the Minister met in September 2014 - pre meeting note attoched.)

This would be a meeting the Minister would usually take and has taken in the past with similar institutions. To the
extent the Minister is unavailable, we (the SMU) would make ourselves available to meet John along with John

McCarthy from the economics division to give him a sense of the current investment case for lreland.

Happy to discuss.

Declan

Declan Reid

Banking Division I Department of Financel Uppcr Merrion Strect I Dublin 2
Phone: +353 16045679 I Mobile:  

E mai I : decla n.reid@fi na!!efav.!e
websi te : I!!p:l2,ul]!sJl!!3M49!]e

From: Alex Lalor
Sent: 10 March 2015 16:32

To: Declan Reid

Sublect: FW: Meeting Request

Dec la n

Not certain of Minister's availability next week, but grateful if you could advise on the below request

Regards

Alex

Alex Lalor I Private Secretary to the Minister for Finance I Email: alex.lalor@finance.oov.ie I Phonc: +353 (0)1 604 5632 | Mobile:

   

From: Debbie Grubbs Imailto:dkg@iws-associates.com]
Sent: 04 March 2015 14:36
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Alex,

As you are likely aware, John Snow served as U.5. Secretary of the Treasury from 2003 - 2006 prior to Hank Paulson. He

is currently the Chairman of Cerberus Capital Management as well as holding a number of other senior board positions.



To: Alex La lor
Subiect: Meeting Req uest

Good morning, Alex. My name is Debbie Grubbs and I am writing on
behalf of Secretary John Snow to see if it might be possible for Secretary
Snow to meet with Minister Noonan on Thursday, March 19 in Dublin.
Secretary Snow will be flying in that and could be available to meet with
Minister Noonan any time that day.

We appreciate your consideration of our request and look forward to
hearing from you.

Best regards,

Debbie

PS Mr. Frank Daly, Chairman of NAMA gave me your contact
information and may have mentioned to Minister Noonan that we would
be making this request.

Debbie Grubbs
JWS Associates, LLC
1800 Bayberry Court, Suite 101

Henrico, Y A 23226
Phone 804-288-0070
Fax 804-288-0092
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